

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/7/2022 4:13 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Case No. 100394-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Joshua C. Plumb & Kameron F. Plumb, et al.,

Appellants/Defendants,

v.

U.S. Bank National Association, et al.,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

On Appeal from the Court of Appeal Div III No. 37687-7-III

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM

Scott E. Stafne, WSBA No. 6964
Stafne Law *Advocacy & Consulting*
239 North Olympic Avenue
Arlington, WA 98223
360.403.8700



Church of the Gardens Press
www.churchofthegardens.org

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
III. Facts of this Appeal.....	1
III. Application of RAP 13.4(b) criteria to this case.....	2
A. Review should be granted pursuant to RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2)	3
1. Division III’s holding conflicts with decisions of this Court and the Court of Appeals.....	3
2. Division III’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>Freedom Found. v. Teamsters Local 117</i> <i>Segregated Fund</i> and <i>In re Buecking</i>	4
B. Review should also be granted pursuant to RAP 13.4(b)(3)	6
C. Review should also be granted pursuant to RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9
IV. Conclusion	13

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>21st Mortg. Corp. v. Robertson</i> , No. 75262-6-I Wn. App. LEXIS 2471, at *11 (2017) ...	4
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)	11
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Romero</i> , 2014-NMSC-007, 320 P.3d 1 (2014)	11
<i>Bellingham Bay Imp. Co. v. New Whatcom</i> , 20 Wash. 53, 54 P. 774 (1898)	7
<i>Brown v. Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015)	3
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Slotke</i> , 192 Wn. App. 166, 367 P.3d 600 (2016)	4
<i>Freedom Found. v. Teamsters Local 117 Segregated Fund</i> , 197 Wn.2d 116, 480 P.3d 1119 (2021)	4, 5
<i>In re Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Reugh</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d, 447 P.3d 544 (2019)	5, 6
<i>John Davis & Co. v. Cedar Glen # Four</i> , 75 Wn.2d 214, 450 P.2d 166 (1969)	3

<i>Concrete Prods. v. H. Halvorson,</i> 68 Wn.2d 70, 411 P.2d 405 (1966)	8
<i>Spokane Merchs. Ass’n v. Pac. Sur. Co.,</i> 86 Wash. 489, 150 Pa. C. 1054 (1915)	6
<i>Templeton v. Warner,</i> 89 Wash. 584, 154 P. 1081 (1916)	8
<i>Wastewater Dist. v. Olympic View Water & Sewer Dist. ,</i> 196 Wn.2d 353, 474 P.3d 547 (2020)	9

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1575, 206 L. Ed. 2d 866 (2020)	7, 9
--	------

State Statutes

RCW 61.24.005 (2)	5
RCW 62.01.51	3
RCW 62A.3-301	3, 4, 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
Wash. Const. art. IV	7

Other

Garner, B. A., & Black, H.C., <i>Justiciability, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , (9th Ed. 2009)	7
---	---

Garner, B. A., & Black, H.C.,
Standing, Black's Law Dictionary, (9th Edition 2009) 8

H.W. Chaplin, *The Story of Mortgage Law*,
4 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1890) 8

Stephen Landsman,
The Adversary System: A Description and Defense (1984)
..... 7
